Wisconsin law.
Resolved, That said interim committee shall be vested with all powers granted in joint resolution 18, S., and that provision be made for the actual and necessary expenses of said committee.

[Jt. Res. No. 40, A.]

No. 36, 1925.

## JOINT RESOLUTION

To amend section 5 of article V of the constitution, relating to the salary of the governor.

Resolved by the Assembly, the Senate concurring, That section 5 of article V of the constitution be amended to read: (Article V) Section 5. The governor shall receive, during his continuance in office, an annual compensation of \* \* ten thousand dollars, which shall be in full for all traveling or other expenses incident to his duties.

[Jt. Res. No. 41, S.]

No. 37, 1925.

## JOINT RESOLUTION

Providing for a revision and codification of the school laws.

WHEREAS, It is agreed that the school laws of this state are in great need of prompt revision and codification, and

Whereas, It would be impossible for this legislature or any committee thereof to properly do the work connected with such a revision and codification within the time that the legislature will be in session, and

WHEREAS, Because of the several kinds of school districts and the technical nature of the subject it is believed that such revision and codification should be made by persons familiar with the subject of school laws and the drawing of statutes, therefore, be it Resolved by the Senate, the Assembly concurring, That the superintendent of public instruction, the attorney-general, the chief of the legislative reference library and the revisor of statutes be and they are constituted a committee to make such revision and codification.

Said committee shall have authority to employ and fix the compensation of such assistants and stenographers as may be needed to comply with this resolution.

Said committee shall as soon as practicable proceed with such revision and codification and at least thirty days before the opening of the 1927 session of the legislature have prepared and mailed to each member elect of such legislature a printed copy of its report and of such bills as are needed to comply with this resolution.

[Jt. Res. No. 43, A.]

No. 41, 1925.

## JOINT RESOLUTION

Relating to a new joint rule on passage of constitutional amendments.

Resolved by the Assembly, the Senate concurring, That a new joint rule be added to the joint rules of the assembly and senate to read as follows: Joint Rule No. 16. Constitutional amendments. Every joint resolution proposing an amendment to the constitution introduced for the purpose of a first approval shall contain a paragraph referring such proposed amendment to the legislature to be chosen at the next general election; and every joint resolution proposing a second approval, shall, in the closing paragraph, provide for submission of the amendment to the people in accordance with section 1 of article XII of the constitution.